

RECEIVED
AUG 06 2015

FILED in the Trial Courts
State of Alaska Fourth District

AUG 06 2015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

ROBERT RIDDLE, dba)	
FAIRBANKS PUMPING and THAWING,)	Supreme Court No. S-15780
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
ERIC LANSER,)	Trial Court No. 4FA-11-03117 CI
)	
Appellee.)	

Deputy

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT,
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS
THE HONORABLE BETHANY S. HARBISON

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

WILLIAM R. SATTERBERG, JR. (7610126)
709 Fourth Avenue
Fairbanks, Alaska 99701
(907) 452-4454
Attorney for Appellants

Filed in the Supreme Court
of the State of Alaska, this
th day of August, 2015.

Marilyn May, Clerk

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

8/10/15
SA

Xcc 8.6.54 a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CODES, STATUTES, COURT RULES, AND REGULATIONS RELIED UPON . . iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 48

ARGUMENT 49

 I. The Right to Farm Law mandates that Robert's farm is
 not a nuisance and cannot become a nuisance. 49

 (a) Agricultural facility 50

 (b) Agricultural operation 55

 (c) The protective provisions of the Right to Farm
 Act apply to Robert's agricultural facility and
 agricultural operation 56

 (d) The court's approach undermines the Right to Farm
 Act 58

 II. It was error to find Robert's septage lagoons a
 private nuisance. 60

 III. Fee award and sanctions 64

 (a) Attorney's fees 64

 (1) First, the superior court abused its
 discretion when it relied on Robert's
 interactions with the DEC as part of its
 basis for an award of enhanced fees . . . 64

 (2) Second, the superior court's finding that
 Robert did not bring his Right to Farm Act

	defense in good faith was clearly erroneous and, as such, an enhanced award on that basis was an abuse of discretion67
	(3) The superior court abused its discretion by failing to consider Lanser's bad faith conduct when it awarded enhanced attorney's fees	71
(b)	The court abused its discretion in awarding Rule 37(g) sanctions73
	(1) The superior court erred when it found that Robert was unreasonable during discovery and abused its discretion when it awarded Civil Rule 37(g) sanctions73
	(2) Second, the superior court abused its discretion when it awarded Lanser excessive and unreasonable costs and fees as sanctions	75
(c)	Costs82
IV.	Conclusion82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Alaska Fur Gallery, Inc. v. First Nat. Bank Alaska</u>	
345 P.3d 76 (Alaska 2015)49
<u>Alderman v. Iditerod Properties, Inc.</u>	
104 P.3d 136 (Alaska 2004)	64
<u>Chambers v. Scofield</u>	
247 P.3d 982 (Alaska 2011)	71
<u>City of Kenai v. Ferguson</u>	
732 P.2d 184 (Alaska 1987)	76
<u>Cole v. Bartels</u>	
4 P.3d 956 (Alaska 2000)	65, 68
<u>Crittell v. Bingo</u>	
83 P.3d 532 (Alaska 2004)68, 69
<u>Demoski v. New</u>	
737 P.2d 780 (Alaska 1987)	64
<u>Fernandes v. Portwine</u>	
56 P.3d 1 (Alaska 2002)49
<u>Hawes Firearms Co., et al. v. Edwards</u>	
634 P.2d 377 (Alaska 1981)	73
<u>Honda Motor Company, Ltd. V. Salzman</u>	
751 P.2d 489 (Alaska 1988)	73
<u>Kestner v. Clark</u>	
182 P.3d 1117 (Alaska 2008)76
<u>Lindeberg v. Doverspike</u>	
2 Alaska 177 (1904)60
<u>Marathon Oil Co. v. ARCO Alaska, Inc.</u>	
972 P.2d 595 (Alaska 1999)	67, 68
<u>North Kenai Peninsula R. Maintenance Serv. Area v. Kenai Peninsula Borough</u>	
850 P.2d 636 (Alaska 1993)	49

<u>Parks Hiway Enterprises, LLC v. DEM Leasing, Inc.</u>	
995 P.2d 657 (Alaska 2000)	60, 61
<u>State, Dept. of Health and Social Services, Div. of Public Assistance v. Gross</u>	
347 P.3d 116 (Alaska 2015)	58
<u>Strong Enterprises, Inc. et al. v. Seaward</u>	
980 P.2d 456 (Alaska 1999)	73
<u>Trails North, Inc. v. Seavey</u>	
1999 WL 33958785	43
<u>Trickett v. Ochs</u>	
838 A.2d 66 (VT 2003)	3
<u>Waiste v. State</u>	
10 P.3d 1141 (Alaska 2000)	48
<u>Whittle v. Weber</u>	
243 P.3d 208 (Alaska 2010)	49
<u>William v. GEICO Cas. Co.</u>	
345 P.3d 76 (Alaska 2015)	49
<u>Windel v. Mat-Su Title Ins. Agency</u>	
305 P.3d 264 (Alaska 2013)	48

STATUTES

AS 09.45.230	3
AS 09.45.235	
.1, 3, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 41, 46, 49, 50, 54, 55, 56, 58, 59, 60, 63, 83	
AS 09.45.255	60
AS 09.60.010	72
AS 09.68.040	72
AS 22.05.010	1
AS 46.40.020	65

RULES AND CODES

Alaska Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 2021
Alaska Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 37 . . . 48,72,74,75,77,79
Alaska Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 5448
Alaska Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 5676
Alaska Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 6572, 73
Alaska Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 7948
Alaska Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8248, 63, 66, 70
40 CFR § 503 9
40 CFR § 503.9.9
40 CFR § 503.32 11
40 CFR § 503.33 45
